

STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE COURT OF APPEALS

NONHUMAN RIGHTS PROJECT, INC., on behalf of Prisoner A (aka Louie), Prisoner B, Prisoner C, Prisoner D, Prisoner E, Prisoner F, and Prisoner G (“DeYoung Prisoners”), Petitioner-Appellant.	
v	No. 369247 41st Circuit Court LC No. 23-17621-AH
DEYOUNG FAMILY ZOO, LLC and HAROLD L. DEYOUNG, Respondents-Appellees.	
Monica L. Miller (CA Bar No. 288343; D.C. Bar No. 101625) <i>Nonhuman Rights Project, Inc.</i> 611 Pennsylvania Avenue SE #345 Washington, DC 20003 (888) 255-2612 mmiller@nonhumanrights.org (Temporary admission granted)	
Elizabeth Stein (N.Y. Bar No. 1721083) <i>Nonhuman Rights Project, Inc.</i> 611 Pennsylvania Avenue SE #345 Washington, DC 20003 (888) 255-2612 lizstein@nonhumanrights.org (Temporary admission granted)	
Ginny Mikita (P45305) <i>Mikita Kruse Law Center</i> 6411 Bella Vista Drive NE, Suite 1 Rockford MI 49341 (616) 866-1218 ginnymikita64@gmail.com <i>Attorneys for Petitioner-Appellant</i>	

PETITIONER-APPELLANT’S BRIEF ON APPEAL

*****ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED*****

RECEIVED by MCOA 4/23/2024 9:03:40 AM

Table of Contents

Table of Authorities	v
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	1
STATEMENT OF QUESTIONS INVOLVED	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	6
I. INTRODUCTION	6
II. PROCEEDINGS BELOW	7
III. STATEMENT OF FACTS	7
A. The DeYoung Prisoners	7
B. Chimpanzees are our closest relatives and similarly evolved to be autonomous, extraordinarily cognitively complex beings	8
1. Genetic Similarities to Humans	9
2. Self-awareness	9
3. Understanding others' minds and imitation	10
4. Planning for the future	10
5. Advanced Communication	11
6. American Sign Language (ASL)	11
7. Mathematics and Superior Working Memory	12
8. Intelligent tool-making and usage	12
9. Emotional Complexity	13
10. Culture and Society	13
11. Death Awareness and Grieving Rituals	14
12. Altruistic and Moral Behavior	14
13. Humor, Imagination, and Play	15
14. Duties and Responsibilities	15
C. The complex needs of chimpanzees cannot be met at DFZ	16
1. Chimpanzees have complex needs	16
2. Chimpanzees suffer in captivity	18
3. DFZ is an unacceptable place for chimpanzees	18

D. The DeYoung Prisoners can have their complex needs met and exercise their autonomy at a chimpanzee sanctuary accredited by the Global Federation of Animal Sanctuaries	19
E. Relevant Orders and Opinions in NhRP’s Prior Cases	20
ARGUMENT	22
Standard of review applicable to all issues	22
I. The Circuit Court erred in concluding that the substantive entitlement to habeas corpus is governed by statute and not Michigan common law	22
A. The Circuit Court misapprehended the entire case: the question is not whether the DeYoung Prisoners fit a legislative definition of “person” but whether they have the common law right to bodily liberty protected by habeas corpus	22
B. Michigan continues to recognize habeas corpus under the common law	23
C. Habeas corpus is beyond legislative curtailment	25
D. The Circuit Court’s decision wrongly implies that only humans can have legal rights	26
E. The common law right to bodily liberty protected by habeas corpus is not limited to humans	27
II. The Circuit Court erred in not issuing an order to show cause for the DeYoung Prisoners	28
A. The Complaint set forth a prima facie case pursuant to MCL 600.4316 and MCR 3.303 (D), giving the Circuit Court no discretion to dismiss the Complaint without issuing an order to show cause to determine the legality of the imprisonment under Michigan common law	28
B. The Circuit Court contravened centuries of common law habeas corpus precedent, including <i>Somerset v. Stewart</i> , which does not require the prisoner to be a “person” for issuance of an order to show cause	29
C. The novelty of the case was a reason for the Circuit Court to issue an order to show cause, not dismiss the Complaint	31
D. The DeYoung Prisoners’ imprisonment is illegal under the common law	31
E. The relief sought is proper	34

III. The Circuit Court violated both its duty to examine whether changed circumstances warrant expansion of the common law and its duty to protect the supreme common law values of autonomy and equality 34

 A. By dismissing the Complaint on its face, the Circuit Court violated its duty to ensure that the common law is not an anachronism 34

 B. By dismissing the Complaint on its face, the Circuit Court violated its paramount duty to protect autonomy, the supreme common law value at the heart of the right to bodily liberty 35

 C. By dismissing the Complaint on its face, the Circuit Court violated its paramount duty to examine the common law to ensure its evenhanded, non-arbitrary application 37

IV. The Circuit Court erred in determining that chimpanzees cannot possess the right to bodily liberty 38

 A. The Circuit Court’s determination that chimpanzees lack the right to bodily liberty was a violation of its duty to change the common law in light of changed circumstances 38

 B. The Circuit Court ignored changes in scientific understandings crucial to the right to bodily liberty 39

 C. Because the right to bodily liberty protects the exercise of autonomy, and because the DeYoung Prisoners are proven to be autonomous, the common law right to bodily liberty either applies to them or autonomy is not truly a supreme value in Michigan 40

 D. The Circuit Court failed to update the common law in light of equality 40

 1. The DeYoung Prisoners and humans are relevantly similar for purposes of habeas corpus 41

 2. There is no legitimate reason for treating the DeYoung Prisoners differently from humans for purposes of habeas corpus 42

 E. The Circuit Court failed to evolve the common law in light of justice 43

 F. The Circuit Court failed to update the common law in light of evolved societal norms and modern public policy 44

V. This Court’s independent duty to upkeep the common law precludes it from affirming the Circuit Court’s anachronistic decision 46

A. This Court has an independent duty to upkeep the common law and protect autonomy and equality under Michigan common law – a duty which compels the Court to reverse 46

B. The duty to recognize the DeYoung Prisoners’ right to bodily liberty must not be deflected onto the legislature 46

CONCLUSION 47

RELIEF REQUESTED 47

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Adkins v. Thomas Solvent Co.</i> , 440 Mich. 293 (1992).....	34
<i>Anderson v. Chicago, M. & S. P. R. Co.</i> , 208 Mich. 424 (1919).....	37
<i>Attorney Gen v. Daboll</i> , 90 Mich. 272 (1892).....	35
<i>Bauserman v. Unempl. Ins. Agency</i> , 509 Mich. 673 (2022).....	27
<i>Beech Grove Inv. Co. v. C.R. Comm'n</i> , 380 Mich. 405 (1968).....	passim
<i>Benavidez v. Sierra Blanca Motors</i> , 122 N.M. 209 (1996).....	37
<i>Berger v. Weber</i> , 411 Mich. 1 (1981).....	35
<i>Berger v. Weber</i> , 82 Mich.App. 199 (1981).....	47
<i>Bradford v. Citizens' Tel. Co.</i> , 161 Mich. 385 (1910).....	38
<i>Crego v. Coleman</i> , 463 Mich. 248 (2000).....	41
<i>Daley v. LaCroix</i> , 384 Mich. 4 (1970).....	46
<i>Dept. of Env't'l Quality v. Worth Tp.</i> , 491 Mich. 227 (2012).....	27
<i>Detroit City Ry. v. Mills</i> , 85 Mich. 634 (1891).....	39
<i>Donovan v. Guy</i> , 347 Mich. 457 (1956).....	32, 34
<i>Ex parte Brooks</i> , 331 Mich. 628 (1951).....	34
<i>Ex parte Roberts</i> , 310 Mich. 560 (1945).....	34
<i>Fay v. Noia</i> , 372 U.S. 391 (1963).....	4, 25
<i>Ferguson v. Gies</i> , 82 Mich. 358 (1890).....	37, 38, 39, 41, 42
<i>Goetz v. Black</i> , 256 Mich. 564 (1932).....	23
<i>Goodchild v. Foster</i> , 51 Mich. 599 (1883).....	34
<i>Henke v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 234 Mich.App. 218 (1999).....	47
<i>Heurtebise v. Reliable Bus Computers</i> , 452 Mich. 405 (1996).....	38
<i>Hills & Dales Gen. Hosp. v. Pantig</i> , 295 Mich. App. 14 (2011).....	26
<i>In re Certified Question</i> , 432 Mich. 438 (1989).....	47
<i>In re Hicks</i> , 20 Mich. 129 (1870).....	23
<i>In re Jackson</i> , 15 Mich. 417 (1867).....	23, 24, 32
<i>In re Martin</i> , 450 Mich. 204 (1995).....	36

In re Perkins, 2 Cal. 424 (1852)..... 29

In re Rosebush, 195 Mich. App. 675 (1992)..... 36

In re Sanderson, 289 Mich. 165 (1939)..... 23

In The Matter of Elizabeth Denison, et al., No. 60., 1807 WL 1109 (Mich. Sept. 26, 1807)
.....1, 23, 29

James v. Commonwealth, 12 Serg. & Rawle 220 (Pa. 1825)..... 37

Landon Holdings, Inc. v. Grattan Twp., 257 Mich. App. 154 (2003)..... 41

Love v. Phalen, 128 Mich. 545 (1901)..... 5, 29

Madejski v. Kotmar Ltd, 246 Mich. App. 441 (2001). 28

Matter of Nonhuman Rights Project, Inc. v. Stanley, 49 Misc.3d 746 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 2015).....
..... 20, 30, 36, 44

Moning v. Alfonso, 400 Mich. 425, 453 (1977)..... 44, 46

Montgomery v. Stephan, 359 Mich. 33 (1960)..... 37, 39, 46

N. Ottawa Community Hosp. v. Kieft, 457 Mich. 394 (1998)..... 37, 45

Nonhuman Rights Project, Inc. v. Breheny, 38 N.Y.3d 555 (2022) passim

Nonhuman Rights Project, Inc, on Behalf of Tommy v. Lavery, 31 N.Y.3d 1054 (2018).....
..... passim

Obergefell v. Hodges, 576 U.S. 644, 671 (2015)..... 35, 47

People ex rel. Hedgman v. Bd. of Registration of Detroit, First Ward, 26 Mich. 51 (1872). 33

People v. Bensch, 328 Mich. App. 1 (2019)..... 22

People v. Collins, 36 Mich. App. 400 (1971)..... 24

People v. Corder, 224 Mich. 274 (1928) 27

People v. Guthrie, 97 Mich. App. 226 (1980)..... 39

People v. McCager, 367 Mich. 116 (1962)..... 25

People v. Nixon, 42 Mich. App. 332 (1972)..... 36

People v. Steele, 283 Mich. App. 472 (2009)..... 22

People v. Stevenson, 416 Mich. 383 (1982)..... 38, 39

Peyton v. Rowe, 391 U.S. 54 (1968) 25

Phillips v. Warden, State Prison of S. Michigan, 153 Mich. App. 557 (1986)..... 23

Placek v. Sterling Heights, 405 Mich. 638 (1979)..... 39, 43, 46

Plessy v. Ferguson, 163 U.S. 537 (1896)..... 38

Roberts v. Salmi, 308 Mich. App. 605 (2014)..... 47

<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996).....	42
<i>Simrall v. City of Covington</i> , 14 S.W. 369 (Ky. 1890).....	37
<i>Somerset v. Stewart</i> , 1 Lofft. 1 (K.B. 1772).....	passim
<i>State v. Fessenden</i> , 355 Or. 759 (2014).	44
<i>Sullivan v. Minneapolis & R. R. Ry. Co.</i> , 121 Minn. 488 (1913).....	37
<i>The Nonhuman Rights Project v. Breheny</i> , 2020 WL 1670735 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 2020).....	30
<i>Triplett v. Deputy Warden</i> , 142 Mich. App. 774 (1985).....	25
<i>Truax v. Corrigan</i> , 257 U.S. 312 (1921).	37
<i>Union Pac R Co v. Botsford</i> , 141 U.S. 250 (1891)	27, 32, 36, 39
<i>Van Dorpel v. Haven-Busch Co.</i> , 350 Mich. 135 (1957)	44
<i>Walls v. Dir. of Institutional Servs.</i> , 84 Mich. App. 355 (1978)	34
<i>Ward v. Fellers</i> , 3 Mich. 281, 287 (1854).	44
<i>Weeks v. Slavick Builders, Inc</i> , 24 Mich. App. 621 (1970).....	46
<i>Womack v Buchhorn</i> , 384 Mich. 718 (1971)	passim

Statutes & Rules

M.C.L. 600.4304.....	1
M.C.L. 600.4301	23
M.C.L. 600.4379.....	23
M.C.L. 600.4310.....	28
M.C.L. 600.4322.....	22
M.C.L. 600.4325.....	4
M.C.L. 700.7408.....	45
MCR 3.303.....	passim
MCR 7.202(6)(a)(i).....	1
MCR 7.204(A)(1)	1

Constitutional Provisions

MI CONST Art. 1, § 12	25
-----------------------------	----

MI CONST Art. 3, § 7	23, 29
----------------------------	--------

Other Authorities

1 ENGLISH PRIVATE LAW § 3.24 (Peter Birks ed. 2000)	26
IV ROSCOE POUND, JURISPRUDENCE (1959)	26
AMANDA L. TYLER, HABEAS CORPUS: A VERY SHORT INTRODUCTION (2021).....	31
<i>Amicus Support</i> for the fight to #FreeHappy, NONHUMAN RIGHTS BLOG (Apr. 25, 2022).....	45
<i>Announcement of Agency Decision: Recommendations on the Use of Chimpanzees in NIH- Supported Research</i> (June 26, 2013)	45
BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY (11th ed. 2019).....	26, 45
BODAMER, M. (2020). KEY OUT: A CHIMPANZEE’S PETITION FOR FREEDOM. <i>in</i> D. Rosenman (Ed.). <i>The Chimpanzee Chronicles</i>	33
Br. of Amici Curiae Habeas Corpus Experts (Sept. 24, 2021).....	25, 31
Brad Matthews, <i>Southern California city grants elephants the right to freedom, first in the nation</i> , THE WASH. TIMES (Sept. 28, 2023).	45
Bryant Smith, <i>Legal Personality</i> , 37 YALE L.J. 283 (1928)	26
Charles Siebert, <i>Should a Chimp Be Able to Sue Its Owner?</i> N.Y. TIMES (April 23, 2014).....	8
Cooley, Torts	36
GEORGE WHITECROSS PATON, A TEXTBOOK OF JURISPRUDENCE (3d ed. 1964).....	26
<i>Issuance of the writ or order to show cause</i> , 4 Mich. Ct. Rules Prac., Text § 3303.5 (7th ed.) ...	28
James C. McKinley Jr., <i>Arguing in Court Whether 2 Chimps Have the Right to ‘Bodily Liberty’</i> , N.Y. Times (May 27, 2015).	30
Jill Lepore, <i>The Elephant Who Could be a Person</i> , Atlantic, Nov. 16, 2021	45
JOHN CHIPMAN GRAY, THE NATURE AND SOURCES OF THE LAW (2d ed. 1963)	26
JOHN SALMOND, JURISPRUDENCE (10th ed. 1947)	26
KRISTIN ANDREWS ET AL., CHIMPANZEE RIGHTS: THE PHILOSOPHERS’ BRIEF (2019).....	43
Mallory Diefenbach, <i>Orleans County issues first habeas corpus on behalf of elephant</i> , The Daily News (Nov. 21, 2018).	20, 30
<i>NIH Will No Longer Support Biomedical Research on Chimpanzees</i> (November 17, 2015).	45
PAUL D. HALLIDAY, HABEAS CORPUS: FROM ENGLAND TO EMPIRE (2010)	25, 31
Richard Tur, <i>The “Person” in Law</i> , <i>in</i> PERSONS AND PERSONALITY: A CONTEMPORARY INQUIRY, (Arthur Peacocke & Grant Gillett eds. 1987)	26

Wesley Newcomb Hohfeld, *Some Fundamental Legal Conceptions As Applied in Judicial Reasoning*, 23 Yale L.J. 16 (1913)..... 27
